# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Brian E. Le Gette	01/11/1999
Tai Hoon Kim Matlin	01/11/1999
James A. Waring	01/11/1999
Ronald L. Wilson II	01/11/1999

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gray Matter Holdings, LLC		
Street Address:	716 S. Broadway		
Internal Address:	Suite 200		
City:	Baltimore		
State/Country:	MARYLAND		
Postal Code:	21231		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29385862

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

501466091

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

703-456-8000 Phone: Email: rphelan@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Cooley LLP

Address Line 1: 777 6th Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1100, ATTN: Patent Group

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-2421 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SWIM-005/18US 301393-2276

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nancy A. Vashaw

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025950 FRAME: 0181

Total Attachments: 2

source=SWIM-005-18US-Assign1#page1.tif source=SWIM-005-18US-Assign1#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025950 FRAME: 0182

#### ASSIGNMENT

In return for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Gray Matter Holdings, LLC, a corporation of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 716 S. Broadway, Suite 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21231 ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in the United States Patent Application entitled TOWEL-MAT WITH A FRAME MEMBER AND REMOVABLY ATTACHED MEMBRANES, which is filed herewith, and in and to said United States Patent Application and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States or any foreign country on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States or any foreign country on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States Patent Application;

agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and

Page 1 of 2

179887-1:10246/100018

maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Data		anugry	- 11	1006
Date:	$\simeq$	anvary		, 1993

Date: January 1, 1999

Date: <u>Janury 11</u>, 1999

Date: January 1 1999

Date: Thrusing 11, 1999

Brian EILE Sette

Tai Hoon Kim Matlin

James A. Waring

Ronald L. Wilson

Witness

Assignment Document Return Address:

Christopher R. Hutter, Esq. KENYON & KENYON

1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 600

Washington, D.C. 20036